
RESOLUTION NO. 23-129 
 
RESOLUTION OF THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVING 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 3 OF DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
CONTRACT NUMBER 210021 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE SEISMIC RETROFIT OF 
BRIDGE NUMBER 10C0034 ON EUREKA HILL ROAD OVER THE GARCIA RIVER, 
COUNTY ROAD 505, MILEPOST 4.92, IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,044,237.08, INCREASING 
THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT TO $2,540,899.55, AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR 
OF TRANSPORTATION TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF MENDOCINO (POINT 
ARENA AREA) 
 

WHEREAS, the Mendocino County Department of Transportation (DOT) desires to 
seismically retrofit the existing concrete and steel bridge on Eureka Hill Road over the Garcia 
River, County Road (CR) 505, milepost (MP) 4.92; and 

 
WHEREAS, DOT executed contract 210021 with Viking Construction Inc., on April 21, 

2022 in the amount of $1,460,852.60 for construction services; and 
 
WHEREAS, under Section 20395 of the California Public Contract Code, the Board of 

Supervisors may authorize the Director of Transportation to execute contract change orders 
(CCO) subject to certain cost limitations; and 

 
WHEREAS, by Resolution 07-008, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Director of 

Transportation to execute changes to any DOT contract that exceeds $250,000 by up to 
$25,000, plus 5% of the amount of the original contract costs more than $250,000, and in no 
event shall any change or alteration exceed $150,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, CCO 1 increased the contract by $35,809.87 for a total contract amount of 

$1,496,662.47; and 
 
WHEREAS, additional funds are necessary to complete the project through CCO 3 in 

the amount of $1,044,237.08 which exceeds the Director of Transportation’s CCO authority; and 
 

WHEREAS, the costs of construction for the retrofit of the existing bridge are fully 
reimbursable through the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Highway Bridge Program 
(HBP) with the local match funded through the Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Account; and 
 

WHEREAS, funding to accommodate construction costs has been budgeted through 
Budget Unit 3041 (Fiscal Year 2022/23 and Fiscal Year 2023/24); and 
 

WHEREAS, DOT has received authorization from California State Department of 
Transportation and FHWA to approve CCO 3. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mendocino County Board of 
Supervisors hereby: 

  
1. Approves CCO 3 in the amount of $1,044,237.08 to DOT Contract No. 210021 for 

the seismic retrofit of the Eureka Hill Road Bridge over the Garcia River, CR 505, MP 
4.92, increasing the total contract amount to $2,540,899.55, including CCO’s 1, 2, 
and 3; and  

 
// 
 
// 

 
// 



2. Authorizes and directs the Director of Transportation to sign CCO 3 in the amount of 
$1,044,237.08 to DOT Contract No. 210021, on behalf of the County of Mendocino.  

 
The foregoing Resolution introduced by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor 

Mulheren, and carried this 11th day of July, 2023, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: Supervisors McGourty, Mulheren, Haschak, Gjerde, and Williams 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
WHEREUPON, the Chair declared said Resolution adopted and SO ORDERED. 
 

 
 
 
ATTEST: DARCIE ANTLE 

Clerk of the Board 
 
 
______________________________ 
Deputy 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS 
County Counsel 
 
 
______________________________ 

_________________________________ 
GLENN MCGOURTY, Chair 
Mendocino County Board of Supervisors 
 
I hereby certify that according to the 
provisions of Government Code Section 
25103, delivery of this document has 
been made. 
 
BY: DARCIE ANTLE 

Clerk of the Board 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Deputy 

 

 

 


